Cash and cash equivalents at beginning of period   18,833   2,383   —   21,216

Cash and cash equivalents at end of period   $ 17,960  $ 2,622  $ —   $ 20,582

Non-cash transactions:

Debt to equity conversion   $ 146  $ —   $ —   $ 146
Intercompany capital reduction due to debt forgiveness   (7,079)  7,079   —   —

Supplemental disclosure of cash flow information:
Cash paid during the year for:

Income taxes   $ 175  $ 9  $ —   $ 184
Interest   3,848   487   —   4,335

67

NOTES TO CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS – (Continued)

Note 23: Restatement of Consolidated Statement of Operations
 Subsequent to the issuance of the consolidated financial statements for the year ended December 31, 2003, we determined that warranty expense should have
been classified as a cost of sales rather than as a cost of service. As a result, the components of cost of revenues have been restated to record warranty expense as
a cost of sales. The following illustrates the effects of the restatement.

Year Ended December 31, 2003

As
Previously
Reported

Adjustment

As Restated

   (in thousands)
Cost of Revenues

Sales   $135,940  $ 15,083  $ 151,023
Service   37,471   (15,083)  22,388

Total cost of revenues   $ 173,411  $ —   $ 173,411

Year Ended December 31, 2002

As
Previously
Reported

Adjustment

As Restated

   (in thousands)
Cost of Revenues

Sales   $122,189  $ 5,262  $ 127,451
Service   30,384   (5,262)  25,122

Total cost of revenues   $152,573  $ —   $ 152,573

Year Ended December 31, 2001

As
Previously
Reported

Adjustment

As Restated

   (in thousands)
Cost of Revenues

Sales   $100,692  $ 4,407  $ 105,099
Service   27,004   (4,407)  22,597

Total cost of revenues   $127,696  $ —   $ 127,696

68

NOTES TO CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS – (Continued)

Quarterly Results (Unaudited)

Quarterly results are as follows (in thousands, except per share and stock price data):

First
Quarter

Second
Quarter

Third
Quarter

Fourth
Quarter

Total
Year

2003
Statement of operations data:

Total revenues   $74,645  $80,264  $82,079  $79,977  $316,965
Gross profit   36,862   39,354   39,528   27,810   143,554
Net income (loss)   $ 2,916  $ 4,173  $ 5,028  $ (1,639)(1)  $ 10,478

Basic net income (loss) per share   $ 0.14  $ 0.20  $ 0.25  $ (0.08)  $ 0.51

Diluted net income (loss) per share   $ 0.14  $ 0.19  $ 0.23  $ (0.08)  $ 0.48

Stock Price:

High   $ 20.74  $ 22.25  $ 24.16  $ 21.88  $ 24.16
Low   13.00   16.25   18.07   17.72   13.00

2002
Statement of operations data:

Total revenues   $62,075  $72,439  $73,057  $77,271  $284,842
Gross profit   27,287   33,851   34,349   36,782   132,269
Net income (loss)   $ (2,970)(2)  $ 6,325  $ 5,968  $ (640)(3)  $ 8,683

Basic net income (loss) per share   $ (0.18)  $ 0.32  $ 0.29  $ (0.03)  $ 0.45

Diluted net income (loss) per share   $ (0.18)  $ 0.28  $ 0.27  $ (0.03)  $ 0.41

Stock Price:

High   $ 32.30  $ 36.50  $ 26.98  $ 25.90  $ 36.50
Low   22.25   19.99   12.53   16.12   12.53

(1) Net loss includes $8.6 million warranty charge and $2.4 million impairment of investments.
(2) Net loss includes $7.4 million write-off of IPR&D associated with LineSoft acquisition.
(3) Net loss includes $7.4 million litigation accrual and $3.1 million restructuring expense.